Companion Guide for
X12N 837 (Version 4010-A1) Professional Claims Submission
Revised:  5/15/2010
- 1 -
PCG Companion Guide 5.19.10
Introduction
The Administrative Simplification provision of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
1996 (HIPAA) requires the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) establish national standards

 BHT06 /
640
Transaction Type Code Required Enter: CH (for Chargeable)
 REF – REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION (PROFESSIONAL)
- 5 -
PCG Companion Guide 5.19.10
  REF Identifying Information To Specify identifying Information.
 REF01 /
128
Reference Identifier
Qualifier
Required Enter: 87  (Functional Category)
  REF02 /
127
Reference Identification  Required.  Enter: 004010X098A1 (Draft Approved Standard for X12)
NM1 – SUBMITTER NAME (PROFESSIONAL) – LOOP 1000A
  NM1 Begin Transaction Set
Header
To Supply the Full Name of an Organization
 NM101 /
98
Entity Identifier Code Required Enter: 41  (Submitter)
  NM102 /
1065
Entity Type Qualifier Required.  Enter: 2  (for non-person entity)    or  1 (for a person)
 NM103 /
1035
Name – Last or
Organization Name
Required  Enter: If an entity - (Submitter Name), If a person – (Enter Last Name)
 NM104 /
1036
Name - First
Required Enter: Only if a person
 NM105 /
1037
Name - Middle
Required Enter: Only if a person
 NM106 /
1038
Name - Prefix
Not Used Enter: Only if a person
 NM107 /
1039
Name - Suffix
Not Used Enter: Only if a person
 NM108 /
66
Identification Code
Qualifier
Required Enter: 46 (for ETIN established by trading agreement)
 NM109 /
67
Identification Code Required Enter: Submitter ID   This is the same code as used in ISA06
PER – ADMINISTRATIVE COMMUNICATIONS CONTACT (PROFESSIONAL)
  PER Administrative
Communications
Contact
To Identify a person or office to whom administrative communications should be directed
 PER01 /
366
Contact Function Code Required Enter: IC  (Information Contact)
  PER02 /
93
Contact Name Required.  Enter:  (Submitter Contact Name)
 PER03 /
365
Communication
Number Qualifier
Required Enter: TE (for Telephone Number)
 PER04 /
364
Communication